

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN GILDING,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC  
CONTROLLERS' ASSOCIATION,  
AFL-CIO, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

**Nos.** 09-15883  
09-15887  
09-15888

**CIV:** 08-2137-PHX-GMS  
(Dist. of Arizona)

**APPELLEE'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS APPEAL FOR LACK  
OF JURISDICTION PURSUANT  
TO FRAP 4(a)**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
HONORABLE G. MURRAY SNOW, PRESIDING

---

CURRY, PEARSON  
& WOOTEN, PLC  
814 West Roosevelt Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Phone (602) 258-1000  
Fax (602) 523-9000

Michael W. Pearson (AZSB 016281)  
Daniel S. Riley (AZSB 026525)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *iii*

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR APPEALS OF REMAND ORDERS..... 2

A. An Order Remanding a Case to State Court for Lack of Federal Subject-Matter Jurisdiction is Unappealable..... 2

B. A Remand Due to Lack of Complete Preemption is Treated as an Unappealable Remand for Lack Federal Jurisdiction..... 3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESOLUTION OF THE UNION’S COMPLETE PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS NOT A SUBSTANTIVE DETERMINATION..... 6

A. The *Clorox/Pelleport* Exception to Prohibitions on Appeal..... 6

1. What is a Substantive Determination on the Merits?..... 6

2. The Ninth Circuit Rarely Utilizes the *Clorox/Pelleport* Exception to Allow Review..... 8

3. The *Clorox/Pelleport* Exception Has Been Treated Negatively by the Supreme Court in Recent Dicta..... 9

B. To the Extent the *Clorox/Pellport* Exception is Still Good Law, the Union Cannot Establish Any of its Elements..... 10

1. To be Reviewable, a Substantive Determination Must be Segregable From the Jurisdictional Analysis..... 11

2.	To be Reviewable, a Substantive Determination Must be Addressed in an Order Separate From the Remand Order....	12
3.	To be Reviewable, a Substantive Determination Must Qualify as a Final Order Under the Collateral Order Rule....	14
a.	The Union Claims it May Re-Raise its Complete Preemption Argument in State Court; Therefore, the District Court’s Rejection of the Union’s Complete Preemption Claim is Not Conclusive.....	14
b.	The District Court Did Not Resolve Any Important Issues Separate From the Merits of the Case.....	15
c.	The Union Claims it May Re-Raise its Complete Preemption Argument in State Court; Therefore, the District Court’s Rejection of the Preemption Claims is Reviewable on Direct Appeal From the State Court.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION.....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Abada v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc.</i> 300 F.3d 1112, 1116 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3-4, 12
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>California v. NRG Energy, Inc.</i> 391 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>California Dept. of Water Resources v. Powerex Corp.</i> 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 14-16
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> -- S.Ct. --, 2009 WL 1174837 (2009).....	3
<i>Chandler v. O'Bryan</i> 445 F.2d 1045 (10th Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>City of Waco v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> 293 U.S. 140, 55 S.Ct. 6 (1934).....	13
<i>Clorox Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> 779 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Dahl v. Rosenfeld</i> 316 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Gilding v. Carr</i> 2009 WL 922473 (Ariz. Dist. 2009).....	5
<i>Hansen v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> 891 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3, 4, 11-12
<i>In re MacNeil Bros. Co.</i> 259 F.2d 386 (1st Cir. 1958).....	15

<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> 547 U.S. 633, 126 S.Ct. 2145 (2006).....	3, 4, 12-13
<i>Lee v. City of Beaumont</i> 12 F.3d 933, 936 (1993).....	11
<i>Lyons v. Alaska Teamsters Employer Service Corp.</i> 188 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3-4, 9, 11-12
<i>Mobil Corp. v. Abeille General Ins. Co.</i> 984 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Niehaus v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> 173 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.</i> 741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 224, 127 S.Ct. 2411 (2007).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 517 U.S. 706, 116 S.Ct. 1712 (1996).....	3
<i>Schmitt v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> 845 F.2d 1546 (1988).....	3, 11
<i>Shapiro v. Logistec USA, Inc.</i> 412 F.3d 307 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>State of Ohio v. Wright</i> 992 F.2d 616 (6th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.</i> 378 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> 423 U.S. 336, 96 S.Ct. 584 (1976).....	3

<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> 516 U.S. 124, 116 S.Ct. 494 (1995).....	3
<i>United Investors Life Ins. Co. v. Waddell &amp; Reed, Inc.</i> 360 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Whitman v. Raley's, Inc.</i> 886 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3, 5, 6, 12
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2, 6
